

## RESOLUTION NO. 355-2006

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## RESOLUTION SETTING FEES FOR PLACERVILLE UNION CEMETERY

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County Of El Dorado created Ordinance #4340 for the governance of cemeteries within its jurisdiction pursuant to the California Health and Safety Code, Division 8, Parts 1, 2 and 5; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds it is in the best interest of the County to
establish an Placerville Union Cemetery Trust Fund by Resolution
# 354-2006 for future maintenance of said cemetery on this date; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds it in the best interest of the residents of the County to establish a Schedule of Fees to be charged for the purchase of plots, crypts, and niches, for said cemetery; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby resolves and determines as follows:

1. The following fees shall be applicable to services provided at Placerville Union Cemetery as follows:

d. Crypt (double depth) Purchase Charge \$ 3,000	a.	Plot (single depth)		
Endowment Care Fee \$ 400  b. Cremain Plot (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 250 Endowment Care Fee \$ 200  c. Crypt (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 1,500 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  d. Crypt (double depth) Purchase Charge \$ 3,000 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 3,000 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000		Purchase Charge	\$	500
Purchase Charge \$ 250 Endowment Care Fee \$ 200  c. Crypt (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 1,500 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  d. Crypt (double depth) Purchase Charge \$ 3,000 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 600		Endowment Care Fee		
Endowment Care Fee \$ 200  c. Crypt (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 1,500 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  d. Crypt (double depth) Purchase Charge \$ 3,000 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 600	b.	Cremain Plot (single depth)		
Endowment Care Fee \$ 200  c. Crypt (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 1,500 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  d. Crypt (double depth) Purchase Charge \$ 3,000 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 600		Purchase Charge	ş	250
Purchase Charge \$ 1,500 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  d. Crypt (double depth) Purchase Charge \$ 3,000 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 600		_	\$	
Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  d. Crypt (double depth)  Purchase Charge \$ 3,000  Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth)  Purchase Charge \$ 600	c.	Crypt (single depth)		
Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  d. Crypt (double depth)  Purchase Charge \$ 3,000  Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth)  Purchase Charge \$ 600		Purchase Charge	\$	1,500
Purchase Charge \$ 3,000 Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  e. Niche (single depth) Purchase Charge \$ 600			\$	1,000
Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  a. Niche (single depth)  Purchase Charge \$ 600	d.	Crypt (double depth)		
Endowment Care Fee \$ 1,000  a. Niche (single depth)  Purchase Charge \$ 600		Purchase Charge	\$	3,000
Purchase Charge \$ 600		5	\$	1,000
	e.	Niche (single depth)		
		Purchase Charge	\$	600
				500

PAGE TWO
RESOLUTION # 355-2006

- 2. The Cemetery Director shall have authority to require payment of any additional fees for services deemed necessary in connection with interment or disinterment.
- 3. Any change in said Schedule of Fees shall be made by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors.
- 4. Fees for opening and closing and/or disinterment of graves, crypts and niches will be based on the fees charged by the vendor contracted by the County to provide such services.
- 5. Fees paid at point of sale for plots, crypts and niches are for the right to be interred only and do not confer any fee ownership interest in the underlying land. Said fees are non-refundable. The rights conferred by payment of said fees may not be transferred without the prior written consent of the Cemetery Director.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 31 day of October , 200 6, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: DUPRAY, SANTIAGO, BAUMANN, SWEENEY

Attest:
Cindy Keck
Cierk of the Board of Supervisors

By:
Depty Clerk
Depty Clerk
Depty Clerk
To -31-06
First Vice-chairman Helen K. Baumann

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

DATE:
Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By: